est Bengal Form No. 27

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

1780

Darjeeling Ps Bag dogra Year 2024 FIRI	No. 94/24 Date 08/03/24
2) Act Bengal Exerce Sections 46A(c) Act	Sections
iii) Activ) C	
3. (a) Occurrence of offence: Day Thursday Date From 07/03	
Time Period Time From 23:15 W/S	
	Time 00: 45 hrs
(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No (s) 415	
4. Type of Information Written	
5. Place of Occurrance: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. (b) Address Gadadhar Pally Panighata	Rand. News Kedwinath School
(0) 7001665	
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	
Name of the P.S. Distri	ict
6. Complainant / Informant :	
(a) Name SI Debabriota Kundu	
(b) Father's / Husband's Name	
(c) Date / Year of Birth	
(e) Passport No	
(f) Occupation SI Of WB POLICE	
(g) Address Bag dogra P.S.	
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars	
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary): (1) Smt Lakhi Rai (58/F), W/o - Lt Kume	vi Rai of 35, Parrighata Road
near kedarnath School, Gadadhar Pall	y. P. 3 - Bazdog sta
	0 0
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	
9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :	
<u>-</u> •	
10. Total value of properties stolen / involved	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any	withen complaint in troated
12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The corriginal was FIR and enclosed herewith.	1.
WY TIN ONCE CHOUSE NOCCOTIN.	2 across
13. Action Taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mention	oned at item No. 2., Registered the case and too be the
3	BDR P.S Officer In togake to
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S.	Pr3 - 1000
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Informant, admitted to be cominformant free of cost.	(
on the original	8
written complaint	a large
14. Signature / Thumb impression	Signature of the Office in Start Police Eletion
of the Complainant / Informant	Rank: No. O/C BDVE PS

To,
The Officer- in- Charge
Bagdogra Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate,
Dist- Darjeeling

Dated: - 08/03/2024

Sub: - F.I.R

Sir.

In producing herewith following seized articles under proper seizure list viz. (i) Twelve (12) bottles of Himalayan Gold 60° UP Indian Made Liquor, each containing 600 ml @ Rs. 155/and (ii) Five (05) bottles of OYE OYE 70° UP C.S., each containing 300 ml @ Rs. 28/- (total 8.7 ltrs & total value Rs. 2000/-), I, SI Debabrata Kundu of Bagdogra PS, Siliguri Police Commissionerate, Dist- Darjeeling, do hereby lodge this written complaint against one Smt. Lakhi Rai (F/58 years), w/o- Late Kumar Rai, r/o- 35, Panighata Road, near Kedarnath School, Upper Bagdogra, Gadadhar Pally, PS- Bagdogra, Dist- Darjeeling to the effect that on 07/03/2024 at 23:15 hrs I received secret source information that a huge quantity of liquor is stored at the shop cum house of one Smt. Lakhi Rai at Gadadhar Pally, Panighata Road, near Kedarnath school and the same has been selling illegally. Accordingly, I informed the matter to O/C Bagdogra PS and diarised the matter in GD vide Bagdogra PS GDE No. 413 dated 07/03/2024. Accordingly, I along with ASI Munna Ahmed, VP/02 Prodip Roy left for Gadadhar Pally, Panighata Road, near Kedarnath School to work out the secret source information. At around 23:30 hrs we reached at Gadadhar Pally, Panighata Road, near Kedarnath School and being indicated by source we held a raid to verify the veracity of information. Seeing the police personnel the owner along with some customers managed to flee away from the spot. On enquiry it could be learnt that one Smt. Lakhi Rai (F/58 years), w/o- Late Kumar Rai, r/o- 35, Panighata Road, near Kedarnath School, Upper Bagdogra, Gadadhar Pally, PS- Bagdogra, Dist- Darjeeling is the owner of said shop cum house. Then we searched and on search, we managed to recover the above noted liquor from the shop cum house of said Smt. Lakhi Rai. On demand, none came forward to produce any valid document/license for possessing, stocking and selling those liquor and country spirit. It could also be learnt that said accused Smt. Lakhi Rai has been possessing, stocking and selling liquor & country spirit from her shop cum house for a long time for her wrongful gain. Due to odd hours of night no independent witness could be available there. Accordingly, I seized that liquor under proper seizure list. The process of search and seizure was made in between 23:35 hrs and 00:10 hrs.

Therefore, I request that a specific case under proper section of law may kindly be started against the involved absconding accused person Smt. Lakhi Rai (F/58 years), w/o- Late Kumar Rai, r/o- 35, Panighata Road, near Kedarnath School, Upper Bagdogra, Gadadhar Pally, PS-Bagdogra, Dist- Darjeeling and arrange for its investigation.

Enclosure: Seizure List & Label

Received on 08/03/24 at 00:45 kmg vide GDE NO 415 Dt 08/03/24, stanted BDR P.3 care NO 94/24 Dt 08/03/24 U/s 46 A(c) Of Bengal Excise Act, endoased to ASI Munna Ahamed to investigate the case.

Officer in-charge Bagdogra P.S., SLG Siliguri Metropolitan Police Yours faithfully, SI OK under OB, 03, 24 (SI DEBABRATA KUNDU) PS- Bagdogra, SPC Dated- 08/03/2024